Notes to the consolidated financial statements   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +Annual report 2021   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +

3. ERROR CORRECTION

In fiscal year 2020, NAGA capitalized expenses for the
acquisition of new customers in the amount of kEUR 4,652
for the first time. A prerequisite for capitalization is that
the expenses can be directly allocated to a new customer.
In contrast, the Group also recognized expenses relating
to existing customers as intangible assets. Consequently,
the intangible assets were overstated. As part of the

preparation of the consolidated financial statements for
fiscal year 2021, NAGA determined that not all payments
made as part of „affiliate marketing“ meet the require-
ments for capitalization as customer acquisition costs
under IFRS 15.

The error has been corrected by adjusting each of the
affected items as follows for the prior year:

in kEUR	 Before adjustment	 Correction	 After adjustment

Consolidated balance sheet

Intangible assets	 112,268	 -1,851	 110,417

Balance sheet result	 -24,970	 -1,851	 -26,821

Balance sheet total	 129,834	 -1,851	 127,984

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Marketing and advertising expenses 	 6,614	 2,073	 8,687

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation
and amortization (EBITDA)	 6,570	 -2,073	 4,496

Depreciation	 3,594	 -223	 3,371

Net profit/loss for the period/total comprehensive income	 2,021	 -1,851	 171

	 thereof attributable to

	 Shareholders of the parent company	 1,256	 -1,851	 -594

	 Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	 765	 0	 765

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Operating cash flow	 3,685	 -2,073	 1,612

Payments for investments in intangible assets	 -6,858	 2,073	 -4,785

Investing cash flow	 -7,293	 2,073	 -5,220

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share (in EUR)	 0.03	 -0.04	 -0.01

Diluted earnings per share (in EUR)	 0.03	 -0.04	 -0.01

The adjustment had no effect on other comprehensive
income or financing cash flow in 2020.

4. SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements include the financial
statements of The Naga Group AG and its subsidiaries
as of December 31, 2021.

The scope of consolidation has changed compared to fiscal
year 2020 in that NAGA Pay UK Ltd, London/UK, has
been added to the scope of consolidation as of February
27, 2021, NAGA X LTD, Limassol/Cyprus, as of August